Other assets - - - - - 157 157
Assets 2 952 51 35 122 22 141 3 323
Deposits - banks (297) - - - - - (297)
Deposits - non-banks (1 061) (138) (112) (43) (8) 1 (1 361)
Negotiable paper (822) (23) (26) - - (9) (880)
Securitised liabilities (868) - - - - - (868)
Invest/trading liabilities - - - - - - -
Subordinated liabilities (79) - - (22) - (1) (102)
Non-rate liabilities - - - - - (44) (44)
Liabilities (3 127) (161) (138) (65) (8) (53) (3 552)
Intercompany loans (7) - - (5) - 1 (11)
Shareholders equity & minority interest - - - - - (654) (654)
Balance sheet (182) (110) (103) 52 14 (565) (894)
Hedges - - - - - - -
Contractual liquidity gap (182) (110) (103) 52 14 (565) (894)
Cumulative liquidity gap (182) (292) (395) (343) (329) (894) -

Economic value sensitivity

Our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables below reflect our
economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates i.e. the numbers represent the change in our net asset value should such
a scenario arise.

UK and Europe

‘million Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies) Total
GBP USD EUR Other AUD ZAR (in Pounds)

(GBP)

200bp Down 2.7 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.3 4.5
200bp Up (2.7) (0.9) (0.7) (0.7) (0.1) (0.3) (4.5)

South Africa

‘million Sensitivity to the following interest rates (expressed in original currencies) Total
ZAR GBP USD EUR AUD Other (in Rands)

(Rands)

200bp Down 27.9 3.2 (8.3) 1.6 0.5 (1.1) 28.7
200bp Up (19.2) (1.4) 2.8 - (0.2) 1.1 (17.3)

Australia

‘million AUD

200bp Down 2.9
200bp Up (2.9)

005_Risk.qxd:78722 Investec 32pp Broch Even  11/25/08  10:33 AM  Page 51

117

R
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t
an

d
ca

pi
ta

l i
nf

or
m

at
io

n

Risk management

Liquidity risk description

Liquidity risk is the risk that we have insufficient capacity to fund increases in assets, or are unable to meet our payment obligations as
they fall due, including repaying depositors or maturing wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking operations and can be impacted
by a range of institution-specific and market-wide events.

Risk management has become more sophisticated with liquidity risk being no exception and we consider both funding liquidity risk and